ings before interest and taxes (EBIT) in the year before, this figure registered a plus of
12 % to € 334.78 million in the 2011 financial year. This resulted in an unchanged EBIT
margin of 2.4 %. Due to positive exchange rate differences in the amount of € 37.27
million, the net interest income improved despite the higher interest expense from
€ -19.68 million to € 8.54 million. The previous year’s net interest income had included
€ 6.4 million in exchange rate losses.

As a result, the profit before tax grew by 23 % to € 343.33 million. STRABAG considers
an average tax rate of 30 % to be realistic. The actual rate of 30.3 % in 2011 confirmed
this expectation. This led to a net income of € 239.29 million and a plus of 27 % over
the previous year.

The earnings owed to the other shareholders (minority interest) climbed from € 13.52
million to € 44.30 million in the year under report. This is due in part to the fact that
the losses from the activities in Libya in the previous year had been partially borne
by minority shareholders. The net income after minorities for 2011 therefore stood at
€ 194.99 million, 12 % above the level from the year before. The number of weighted
outstanding shares fell from 114,000,000 to 111,424,186 as a result of the buyback of
own shares, so that the earnings per share grew by 14 % to € 1.75.

The return on capital employed (ROCE) was calculated at 6.3 %, its highest value
since 2007 (2010: 5.4 %).

earnings per share € 1.75

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

DEVELOPMENT OF EBITDA AND EBITDA MARGIN 2007–2011

0

€ 200 mln.

€ 400 mln.

€ 600 mln.

€ 800 mln.

6.0 %

5.3 %
5.5 %

5.9 %

5.4 %

■ EBITDA
■ EBITDA margin

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

DEVELOPMENT OF ROCE 2007–2011

8.5%

5.3 %
5.7 %

5.4 %

6.3 %

■ ROCE

finanCial position and Cash-flows

2011
€ mln.

% oF
BalanCe

sheet total
2010

€ mln.

% oF
BalanCe

sheet total

Non-current assets 4,534 44 % 4,345 42 %

Current assets 5,852 56 % 6,037 58 %

Equity 3,150 30 % 3,232 31 %

Non-current debt 2,359 23 % 2,363 23 %

Current debt 4,877 47 % 4,786 46 %

Balance sheet total 10,386 100 % 10,382 100 %

2011 2010

Equity ratio % 30.3 % 31.1 %

Net debt € mln. -268 -669

Gearing ratio % -8.5 % -20.7 %

Capital employed € mln. 5,336 5,236

STRABAG SE’s balance sheet total remained more or less unchanged at € 10.4 billion,
due in large part to the reclassification of the proprietary cement plant in Hungary,
completed in 2011, from “assets held for sale” to “investments in associates” as the
plant was merged into a joint venture with Lafarge of which STRABAG SE holds 30 %.
This led to an increase in non-current assets to the detriment of current assets.

The inventories grew in view of new proprietary project developments. The current
receivables from concession arrangements also grew significantly: these include a pub-
lic-private partnership project in Denmark for which the services were pre-financed,

[…]

ings before interest and taxes (EBIT) in the year before, this figure registered a plus of
12 % to € 334.78 million in the 2011 financial year. This resulted in an unchanged EBIT
margin of 2.4 %. Due to positive exchange rate differences in the amount of € 37.27
million, the net interest income improved despite the higher interest expense from
€ -19.68 million to € 8.54 million. The previous year’s net interest income had included
€ 6.4 million in exchange rate losses.

As a result, the profit before tax grew by 23 % to € 343.33 million. STRABAG considers
an average tax rate of 30 % to be realistic. The actual rate of 30.3 % in 2011 confirmed
this expectation. This led to a net income of € 239.29 million and a plus of 27 % over
the previous year.

The earnings owed to the other shareholders (minority interest) climbed from € 13.52
million to € 44.30 million in the year under report. This is due in part to the fact that
the losses from the activities in Libya in the previous year had been partially borne
by minority shareholders. The net income after minorities for 2011 therefore stood at
€ 194.99 million, 12 % above the level from the year before. The number of weighted
outstanding shares fell from 114,000,000 to 111,424,186 as a result of the buyback of
own shares, so that the earnings per share grew by 14 % to € 1.75.

The return on capital employed (ROCE) was calculated at 6.3 %, its highest value
since 2007 (2010: 5.4 %).

earnings per share € 1.75

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

DEVELOPMENT OF EBITDA AND EBITDA MARGIN 2007–2011

0

€ 200 mln.

€ 400 mln.

€ 600 mln.

€ 800 mln.

6.0 %

5.3 %
5.5 %

5.9 %

5.4 %

■ EBITDA
■ EBITDA margin

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

DEVELOPMENT OF ROCE 2007–2011

8.5%

5.3 %
5.7 %

5.4 %

6.3 %

■ ROCE

finanCial position and Cash-flows

2011
€ mln.

% oF
BalanCe

sheet total
2010

€ mln.

% oF
BalanCe

sheet total

Non-current assets 4,534 44 % 4,345 42 %

Current assets 5,852 56 % 6,037 58 %

Equity 3,150 30 % 3,232 31 %

Non-current debt 2,359 23 % 2,363 23 %

Current debt 4,877 47 % 4,786 46 %

Balance sheet total 10,386 100 % 10,382 100 %

2011 2010

Equity ratio % 30.3 % 31.1 %

Net debt € mln. -268 -669

Gearing ratio % -8.5 % -20.7 %

Capital employed € mln. 5,336 5,236

STRABAG SE’s balance sheet total remained more or less unchanged at € 10.4 billion,
due in large part to the reclassification of the proprietary cement plant in Hungary,
completed in 2011, from “assets held for sale” to “investments in associates” as the
plant was merged into a joint venture with Lafarge of which STRABAG SE holds 30 %.
This led to an increase in non-current assets to the detriment of current assets.

The inventories grew in view of new proprietary project developments. The current
receivables from concession arrangements also grew significantly: these include a pub-
lic-private partnership project in Denmark for which the services were pre-financed,